Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies on application of HKFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)
The right-of-use assets were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied, adjusted by
the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an
adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

At 30 June 2019 At 1 January 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Leased premises and warehouse 188,529 163,244

Total 188,529 163,244

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position on 1 January 2019:

Condensed consolidated statements of

At 31 December
2018

as originally
presented
(Restated)
(Note 1.1)

Effects of
the adoption of

HKFRS 16
At 1 January

2019
restated

financial position (extract) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 61,670 (5,664) 56,006
Right-of-use assets – 163,244 163,244
Deferred income tax assets 8,743 2,002 10,745

Current assets
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 105,808 (1,188) 104,620

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 119,235 119,235

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 67,715 (1,380) 66,335
Lease liabilities – 45,164 45,164

Equity
Retained earnings 270,808 (4,625) 266,183

KIDSLAND INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED Interim Report 201930

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs (Continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies on application of HKFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)

2.1.1 Practical expedients applied
In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the
standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;